Finally, the Tribunal gave the award and under Issue No, 6
it was observed as follows :
"In view of my above discussion and for the foregoing reasons the claim petitions of
:

(i) Harbhajan Kaur v. Baldev Singh etc; (67/90) is accepted partly awarding a sum of 
Rs. 27,000/-(Rupees Twenty Seven thousand only) as compensation. She is also 
entitled to interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum from 26.5.1989 i.e. date of 
filing of petition till the date of realisation. The liability of respondents No. 1 and 2 is 
joint and several to the extent of half amount.

[...]

The liability qua the remaining half 
amount would be of respondents No. 3,4 and 6 jointly and severally limiting the

liability of respondent No. 6 to Rs. 15,000/-.

(ii) Ram Piari v. Baldev Singh etc (43/90) is accepted partly awarding a sum of Rs.
25,000/- (Rupees twenty Five thousand only) as compensation. She is also entitled to
interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum from 12.9.1989 i.e. dale of filing of
petition till the date of realisation of award amount. The liability of respondents No.
1 and2 is joint and several to the extent of half amount.

[...]

The liability qua the
remaining half amount would be of respondents No. 3, 4 and 6 jointly ~ and
severally, however, limiting the liability of respondent No. 6 to Rs. 15.000/-.

(iii) Ram Piari v. Baldev Singh etc. (44 of 1990) is accepted making an award of Rs.
3,20,000/- (Rupees Three lacs and Twenty Thousand only) as compensation but
limiting to Rs. 3,00,000/- (Rupees three lacs only) being claimed. She is also entitled
to interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum from 12.9.1989 i.e. date of filing of
petition till the date of realisation of the award amount.

[...]

The liability of the
remaining half amount would be of respondent Nos. 3,4 and 6 joint and several,
however, limiting the liability of respondent No. 6 to Rs. 1,50,000/-.

(ix) Braliam Singh v. Baldev Singh etc. (70/90) is accepted partly awarding a sum of
Rs. 1,40,000/-(Rupees one lac and forty thousand only) as compensation. He is also
entitled to interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum from 12.6.1989 i.e. the date
of filing of petition till the date of realisation of the award amount. The liability
respondents No. 1 and 2 is joint and several to the extent of half amount.